Overtime shall be paid when it is earned at one and one-half (1 112
) times the hourly 

wage as calculated taking annual base salary, adding longevity, the paramedic stipend, Hillcrest 
Technical Rescue Team stipend and education benefit and dividing by two thousand six hundred 
(2,600) hours. Overtime shall be taken as monetary payment on such basis for any hours worked in 
excess of regularly scheduled hours as set forth in Section 19.1 in any work period. Vacation, 
holidays and optional holidays used during any portion of the work week shall be counted for the

[...]

bereavement leave and time paid for any union business per Section 15 of this contract will not be 
counted as hours worked toward the calculation of overtime. For the purpose of calculating 
overtime in a week that sick hours are used, only the excess hours worked for that week shall be 
calculated by dividing the base rate plus longevity by two thousand, six hundred (2,600) hours and 
multiplying by one. Beginning January I, 2027, the overtime calculation shall be adjusted to two 
thousand four hundred ninety-six (2,496) hours to reflect the 48-hour workweek. 

Section 20.2. Any time an employee is representing the Village in a legal matter as a court 
witness or in a deposition, he or she shall be compensated at the employee's regular rate of time if 
such court appearance is during the employee's regularly scheduled tour of duty.

[...]

All full-time employees, shall, at their election, be able to accrue compensatory 
time at one and one-half ( 1-1 /2) times the number of overtime hours worked in lieu of cash 
payment at the same rate that overtime would have been calculated (time and one-half vs. 
straight overtime), up to a maximum of one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours. In the event an 
employee works overtime when his or her "compensatory time bank" is at one hundred sixty­
eight (168) hours, he or she shall be paid cash for such overtime. Employees will be required to 
cash out all accrued hours of compensatory time in excess of one hundred twenty (120) hours at

[...]

For shift or general recalls, or any other emergency or manpower call-in lasting 
longer than two hours, the Fire Chief may permit exceptions to the thirty-minute response time. 

Section 21.4. All members of the bargaining unit certified as paramedics shall be paid a yearly 
premium of Three thousand, one hundred fifty and 00/100 dollars ($3,150.00) for the term of this 
agreement. The premium shall be paid in monthly installments over the calendar year. 

Section 21.5. All employees, covered under this contract, who have earned an Associate Degree 
relating to the field of their employment, shall be entitled to additional compensation equal to two

[...]

premium shall be paid in monthly installments over the calendar year. 

ARTICLE22 
SICK LEAVE 

Section 22.1. Crediting of Sick Leave. Fire Department employees, covered under this contract, 
shall earn 3.23 hours for every fifty (50) hours of service not to exceed one hundred sixty-eight 
(168) hours of sick leave annually. 

Beginning January 1, 2027, Fire Department employees, covered under this contract, shall earn 
2.76 hours for every forty-eight (48) hours of service not to exceed one hundred sixty-eight (168) 
hours of sick leave annually. 

"Hours of service" as used in this section, includes overtime, vacations, holiday, sick leave and all 
other approved and paid leaves of absence from service. "Hours of service" does not include the 
additional compensation time allowed an employee who works a holiday or has their normal day off

[...]

Beginning January l, 2027, upon retirement, death and/or voluntary termination, all employees 
who haye been employed by the Employer for ten (I 0) years or more, shall be entitled to receive 
credit and payment for three-quarters (3/4) of their accumulated but unused sick leave not to 
exceed five hundred seventy-six (576) hours; all employees who have been employed by the 
Employer for twenty (20) years or more, shall be entitled to receive credit and payment for three­
quarters (3/4) of their accumulated but unused sick leave not to exceed eight hundred sixty four 
(864) hours; and all employees who have been employed by the Employer for twenty-five (25) 
years or more, shall be entitled to receive credit and payment for all of their accumulated but 
unused sick leave not to exceed eleven hundred fifty-two (1,152) hours.